

No. 14-168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

HI-LEX CONTROLS, INC., HI-LEX AMERICA,
INC., AND HI-LEX CORPORATION HEALTH AND
WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION,
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS,
AND PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY*
LAURA G. FERGUSON
MICHAEL N. KHALIL
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800

*Counsel of Record ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision
Creates Uncertainty About When a
Third-Party Administrator Is
Exercising Control Over Plan Assets 5

 A. Statutory and Regulatory
 Framework..... 5

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision 6

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision
 Departs from Previous
 Precedent and Creates a Circuit
 Split..... 8

II. The Court of Appeals Has Created the
Specter that All Third-Party
Administrators Could Be Deemed
ERISA Fiduciaries..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Baker v. Big Star Div. of Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	13
<i>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Howard v. Parisian, Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5
<i>Oliver v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Pegram v. Herdich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Terry v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Statutes</i>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1103 (ERISA § 403).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1132 (ERISA § 502).....	12, 13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....	8, 10
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102.....	6

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Advisory Op. No. 92-24A, 1992 WL 337539 (Nov. 6, 1992)	7
Paul Fronstin, Ph.D., <i>Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends by Firm Size</i> , 33 EBRI Notes 2 (Nov. 2012) (http://www.ebri.org/pdf/notespdf/EBRI_Notes_11_Nov-12.Slf-Insrd-RetRdines.pdf)	13
Seth Harris, Acting Secretary of Labor, <i>Report to Congress: Annual Report on Self-Insured Group Health Plans</i> (Mar. 2013), (http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ACAREportToCongress033113.pdf).....	14
